
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 16 November 2021 

 

Agenda 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 24 November 2021 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance. The Committee will 

assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. Members of the 

public, Officers and Visiting Members should attend 

remotely. 

Please wear a face covering at all times in the 

chamber, except when you are speaking, or, if you 

are seated at least 2 metres distance from others. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee, visit our website. 
 

 

 

 Members: 

 S. Parnall (Chairman)  

 M. S. Blacker 

G. Adamson 

J. Baker 

Z. Cooper 

R. Harper 

A. King 

F. Kelly 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

S. McKenna 

R. Michalowski 

R. Ritter 

C. Stevens 

S. T. Walsh 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: R. Absalom, A. C. J. Horwood, J. Hudson, M. Tary and 
R. S. Turner 

 Residents Group: R. J. Feeney, P. Harp, N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: J. Booton, P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, S. Sinden and D. Torra 

 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 



 
 
 
 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

NOTES:  

1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 

 
To consider the following applications : 

 

5.   21/01458/F - Hockley Industrial Centre, Hooley Lane, Redhill (Pages 11 - 66) 

 Partial demolition of existing buildings and erection of four 
apartment blocks comprising 68 dwellings with associated 
parking and landscaping. As amended on 18/10/2021. 

 

6.   21/01367/F - 136-140 Brighton Road, Burgh Heath (Pages 67 - 94) 

 Demolition of 138 and erection of 1 bungalow, 1 semi-detached 
house and 8 maisonettes with associated access, parking and 
amenity space. 
 
 

 



7.   a) 20/02233/F and  b) 20/01217/LBC - The Bulls Head Public 
House, 55 High Street, Reigate 

(Pages 95 - 112) 

 External works to rear garden including the erection of an open 
sided timber pergola with felt roof finish, formation of a new 
decked area, installation of timber posts supporting stretched 
canvas sail to new decked area, construction of new external 
bottle bar timber shed. 

 

8.   18/02159/F - Land Parcel at Gower Road, Horley (Pages 113 - 138) 

 Erection of 2 semi-detached houses. As amended on 27/02/2019 
15/04/2019, 01/08/2019 and 13/07/2021. 

 

9.   21/02537/ADV - Harlequin Theatre, 16 London Road, Redhill (Pages 139 - 148) 

 Vinyl wrapping of a staircase, glass and on windows at the atrium 
of the Harlequin Theatre. 

 

10.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  
3 November 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 3 November 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), G. Adamson, 
J. Baker, Z. Cooper, R. Harper, A. King, F. Kelly, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
R. Ritter, C. Stevens, R. Absalom (Substitute) and J. Hudson (Substitute). 
 
Also present: Councillor Sachdeva . 
 

40.   MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

41.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Michalowski and Walsh, 
Councillors Hudson and Absalom attended at their respective substitutes. 
 

42.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

43.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

44.   21/00823/F - 85, 87 AND 89, BRIGHTON ROAD, REDHILL 

The Committee considered an application at 85, 87 and 89, Brighton Road, Redhill 
for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of an apartment building 
comprising 19 flats with commercial use at ground floor plus associated car parking. 
 
Jeremy Woolley, a member of the public, spoke in objection to the application 
stating he lived in a property to the south of the site. The report stated that the 
element facing the cottages was only 2 storeys tall and thus there would be no 
adverse impact. However, the main view from the living spaces was of the 4-storey 
part of the plans, resulting in a significant loss of outlook and daylight compared to 
the existing building. There would be loss of privacy as the main living spaces 
would be overlooked by 8 balconies and 6 windows across 8 different flats. It was 
felt that there had been a lack of consultation and public notice of the proposals. 
The site should be improved however the Committee was urged to consider 
whether this development was appropriate. 
 
Phillip Russell, the agent, spoke in support of the application, explaining that work 
had been carried out with officers on the scheme for 3 years, having listened to 
objections. Much had been done to address the issues of overlooking and the 
development was in accordance with Planning Policy.  There was a duty to 
maximise potential of all sites, particularly brownfield town centre sites, to protect 
the greenfield and greenbelt sites and to meet the demand for housing. The 

7

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
3 November 2021 Minutes 

 

proposal struck a good balance of maximising the site which would give a mix of 
high quality private and affordable homes and contributing towards the rejuvenation 
of the local area. Particular aspects of this scheme were that it was compliant with 
the policy requirements for Affordable Housing and residential parking spaces; the 
dwellings per hectare were greater than two recently adjacent approved flatted 
schemes; and the existing premises were in a dilapidated state. 
 
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor Ritter and seconded by Councillor 
McKenna, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning 
permission be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
 
 

1. The proposal, by reason of the significant height, width, depth of the 
proposed building, which extends across the entire width and depth of the 
site and sits above the neighbouring buildings, the bulky roof design, and the 
unsympathetic design which fails to reflect the form and character of the 
neighbouring buildings, would be incongruous and cramped 
overdevelopment of the site, out of keeping with and harmful to the character 
and appearance of the locality contrary to policies DES1 of the Reigate and 
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 and chapter 12 of the 
NPPF. 
 

2. The proposal, by reason of its height, depth, bulk, massing and proximity to 
the dwellings located to the west (Cleveland Cottage and 99A Garlands 
Road) and north (1-3 Stile Cottages) would appear as a dominant and 
overbearing structure when viewed from these neighbouring properties as 
well as result in overlooking and loss of privacy to these dwellings.  The 
proposal would therefore adversely impact the residential amenities of their 
occupants contrary to policy DES1 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan 2019. 

 

45.   20/01791/F - 40 HOLMETHORPE AVENUE, REDHILL 

The Committee considered an application at 40 Holmethorpe Avenue, Redhill, for 
the demolition of existing office, new build of 3-storey office building with car parking 
at ground level with external landscaping. As amended on 12/02/2021 and on 
10/08/2021. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

46.   21/00679/OUT - SUBUD HALL, ALLINGHAM ROAD, REIGATE 

The Committee considered an outline application at Subud Hall, Allingham Road, 
Reigate, for the use of the site for two residential dwellings. 
 
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor J King and seconded by Councillor 
Baker, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning permission 
be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
 

1. The proposed loss of the existing community facility would result in a shortfall 
of such facilities in the local area which, without sufficient marketing evidence 
to demonstrate that its continued community use is unviable, would be 
contrary to Policy CS12 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Council Core 

8

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
3 November 2021 Minutes 

 

Strategy 2014 and Policy INF2 of the Reigate and Banstead Development 
Management Plan 2019. 

 

47.   21/ 00525/RET - BATTLEBRIDGE SPORTS GROUND, BATTLEBRIDGE 
LANE, MERSTHAM 

The Committee considered an application at Battlebridge Sports Ground, 
Battlebridge Lane, Merstham for retrospective consent for the installation of a 
container for storage on land associated to Battlebridge Athletics Track, 
Battlebridge Lane. Container previously granted temporary consent in 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that retrospective planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and as per addendum changes. 
 

48.   21/02358/HHOLD - 31 ASHDOWN ROAD, REIGATE 

The Committee considered an application at 31 Ashdown Road, Reigate for a two 
storey and single storey extensions. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

49.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 - 2021-22 PERFORMANCE 

The Head of Planning explained that the number of applications received and 
determined had been the focus of the previous quarterly report as these had been 
at record levels. There were concerns regarding sustainability, however it was 
stated that the number of applications had reduced to a more manageable level and 
if levels remained the same as in quarter 2 concerns over sustainability within the 
Planning Team could be allayed. 
 
There had been 344 house holder applications in quarter 2, this did not include 
lawful development applications. A large number of applications had been 
determined and currently there was no backlog. Overall, performance within the 
department had held up well in quarter 2 and this was explained. It was noted that it 
was currently taking 3.3 days to register an application and the Committee 
concurred this was exceptional. 
 
One major appeal had been dismissed in quarter 2 and all major appeals had been 
dismissed in the last 4 quarters. For non-major appeals the department was on 
target for this year. 
 
In terms of enforcement, there had been a large number of potential breaches 
reported. The Enforcement Team had been temporarily reduced from 4 members of 
staff to 3, however once the Team was back to full capacity this would ease the 
pressure. 
 
The Planning Team was thanked for their continuing work. 
 

50.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

51.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

9

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
3 November 2021 Minutes 

 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for part of agenda item 13 (Confidential address in Redhill) under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 
 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 6a) and 6b) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
 

ii. 1. Information relating to any individual. 
 

iii. 6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person: or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 

52.   CONFIDENTIAL ADDRESS IN REDHILL 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered the information in the exempt report. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 10.10 pm 
 

10

Agenda Item 1



13

Agenda Item 5



14

Agenda Item 5



15

Agenda Item 5



16

Agenda Item 5



17

Agenda Item 5



18

Agenda Item 5



19

Agenda Item 5



20

Agenda Item 5



21

Agenda Item 5



22

Agenda Item 5



23

Agenda Item 5



24

Agenda Item 5



25

Agenda Item 5



26

Agenda Item 5



27

Agenda Item 5



28

Agenda Item 5



29

Agenda Item 5



30

Agenda Item 5



31

Agenda Item 5



32

Agenda Item 5



33

Agenda Item 5



34

Agenda Item 5



35

Agenda Item 5



36

Agenda Item 5



37

Agenda Item 5



38

Agenda Item 5



39

Agenda Item 5



40

Agenda Item 5



41

Agenda Item 5



42

Agenda Item 5



43

Agenda Item 5



44

Agenda Item 5



45

Agenda Item 5



46

Agenda Item 5



47

Agenda Item 5



48

Agenda Item 5



49

Agenda Item 5



50

Agenda Item 5



51

Agenda Item 5



52

Agenda Item 5



53

Agenda Item 5



54

Agenda Item 5



55

Agenda Item 5



56

Agenda Item 5



57

Agenda Item 5



58

Agenda Item 5



59

Agenda Item 5



60

Agenda Item 5



61

Agenda Item 5



62

Agenda Item 5



63

Agenda Item 5



64

Agenda Item 5



65

Agenda Item 5



66

Agenda Item 5



67

Agenda Item 5



68

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
24th November 2021  21/01367/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2021-22\Meeting 7 - 24 November\Agreed Reports\6 - 21.1367 brighton roadx.docx 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24th November 2021 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 
AUTHOR: Lesley Westphal 
TELEPHONE: 01737 276769 
EMAIL: Lesley.westphal@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: NORK 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/01367/F VALID: 14 July 2021 
APPLICANT: Rushmon Ltd AGENT: RDJW Architects 
LOCATION: 136-140 BRIGHTON ROAD, BURGH HEATH, SURREY KT2 6AQ  
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of 138 and erection of 1 bungalow, 1 semi detached 

house and 8 maisonettes with associated access, parking and 
ameni
[...]
0/OUT 
 
 
 
 
 
20/00314/F 
 
 
 
 
 
 
21/00864/S73  
 

Demolition of existing house & 
erection of 4 residential units with 
integral garages 
 
 
Demolition of 138 Brighton Road 
and erection of 4 dwellings on land 
to the rear of 134-140 Brighton 
Road 
 
Demolition of 138 and the erection 
of 3 detached dwellings with 
associated access, garaging and 
amenity space on the land at and to 
the rear of 134 - 140 Brighton Road 
 
Demolition of 138 and the erection 
of 1 detached bungalow, 2 terrace 
houses and 6 maisonettes with 
associated access, parking and 
amenity space 
 
 
Demolition of 138 and erection of  
1 detached bungalow, 2 terrace 
houses and 6 maisonettes with 
associated access, parking and 
amenity space: amendment sot 
elevational treatment 

Refused. 
Dismissed on 

appeal 
 
 

Withdrawn by 
applicant. 

 
 
 

Refused 
 
 
 
 
 

Refused. Allowed 
on appeal 

 
 
 
 
 

Approved  

72

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
24th November 2021  21/01367/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2021-22\Meeting 7 - 24 November\Agreed Reports\6 - 21.1367 brighton roadx.docx 

    
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is a full application for the demolition of 138 Brighton Road, which has 

already taken place and the erection of 13-bed  detached bungalow, 1 semi 
detached 3 bed house and 8 x 2 bed  maisonettes. The application is very 
similar to applications reference 20/00314/F and 21/00864/S73 and essentially 
seek to swap one of the proposed terrace units for two additional apartments, 
along with other minor changes  

 
4.2 The design of the proposed scheme would be almost identical to the scheme 

already approved, siting a detached bungalow at the front of the site partially 
over the footprint of the original dwelling set close to the southern boundary of 
the site.  It would be set back behind the front and rear line of the adjacent 
property 140 Brighton Road, as previously approved.   
 

4.3 The access road would lie between t
[...]
                                      20/02233/F & 21/01217/LBC
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24 NOVEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Lambert  

TELEPHONE: 01737 276659 

EMAIL: matthew.lambert@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 a and 7b WARD: Reigate 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: a) 20/02233/F 

b) 20/01217/LBC 
VALID: 12/11/2020 

APPLICANT: Star Pubs & Bars 
Mr David Wilbor 

AGENT: Design Id Ltd 

LOCATION: THE BULLS HEAD PUBLIC HOUSE, 55 HIGH STREET, REIGATE, 
RH2 9AE 

DESCRIPTION: External works to rear garden including the erection of an open 
sided timber pergola with felt roof finish, formation of a new 
decked area, installation of timber posts supporting stretched 
canvas sail to new decked area, construction of new external 
bottle bar timber shed. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred to Committee by Councillors Blacker and Whinney 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full planning application and listed building consent for external works to 
the rear garden of the Bulls Head Public House. Consent is sought for three 
separate retrospectively built structures, all of which are presently in use; primarily a 
timber pergola, which lies directly to the rear of the public house building. This 
building would have a felt-roof finish, following the submission of amended plans. It 
measures 32.55m2 internally. Its height is 2.8m, when measured from ground level, 
which is approximately 0.4m below the level of the adjacent eastern boundary fence.  
 
To the south of this, planning permission is also sought for a freestanding shed, with 
corrugated metal roof. It has an entrance door to the north elevation, facing the 
public house building, and an openable serving hatch, which faces the residential 
dwellings to the western boundary. It is presently in use as 
[...]
rickwork.

New timber planters/seats

New timber posts supporting

stretched canvas sail.

Existing hedge retained.

New floating raised decking

over existing paved area.

D

A 2021-05-04 Height of proposed replacement fence increased to 2M. MT

B 2021-05-25 Height of proposed replacement fence increased to 2.3M. MT

2
.
0

M
 
m

i
n

i
m

u
m

Allow to raise close boarded

fence to the rear to cover the

full height of rear seating area

and install new timber fencing

on top of existing rear brick

wall.

C 2021-07-13 Height of rear fence raise to cover the full height of the seating area to the rear. New fence on top of rear brick wall. MT

Allow to raise close boarded

fence to the rear to cover the

full height of rear seating area

and install new timber fencing

on top of existing rear brick

wall.

New section of acoustic

fencing fixed to timber posts on

western side of seating area.

D 2021-10-12 Roof finish of timber pergola changed to felt. Acoustic fencing added. MT

114

A
genda Item

 7

AutoCAD SHX Text_411
57



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
24th November 2021  18/02159/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24th November 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 8 WARD: Horley West 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/02159/F  VALID: 27/02/2019 
APPLICANT: Mr Darius Szymczyk  AGENT: CP Planning Services 

Ltd   
LOCATION: LAND PARCEL AT GOWER ROAD HORLEY   
DESCRIPTION: Erection of 2 semi-detached houses. As amended on 27/02/2019 

15/04/2019, 01/08/2019 and 13/07/2021  
All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the erection of a pair of semi-detached dwelling houses 
on land to the east of 1 Gower Road in Horley. The area is largely residential in 
character
[...]

AutoCAD SHX Text_442
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_443
76

AutoCAD SHX Text_444
55.3m

AutoCAD SHX Text_445
55.1m

AutoCAD SHX Text_446
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_447
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_448
74



T
his page is intentionally left blank

140



Planning Committee         Agenda Item:  9 
24 November 2021 21/02537/ADV                

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24 November 2021 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Clare Chappell 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276004 

EMAIL: Clare.Chappell@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 9 WARD: Redhill East 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/02537/ADV VALID: 18/10/2021 
APPLICANT: Harlequin Theatre and 

Cinema 
AGENT: - 

LOCATION: HARLEQUIN THEATRE 16 LONDON ROAD REDHILL SURREY 
RH1 1NN 

DESCRIPTION: Vinyl wrapping of a staircase, glass and on windows at the 
atrium of the harlequin theatre 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred to Committee because the applicant is Reigate & 
Banstead Borough Council. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is an advertisement application made under the Advertisement Regulations for 
adverts on the glass balustrade of the staircase leading up to the Harlequin Theatre and 
library, and adverts on the glazed doors of the foyer. 
 
The adverts would increase awareness of the Harlequin facilities and the public library, 
and serve as directional signs to improve accessibility from street level at the front and 
from the car park to the rear.  Their colour, size, siting, and overall design are considered 
proportionate and appropriate for the advertising of public facilities by a Local Authority, 
and the proposal would not adversely affect visual amenity or public safety.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions. 

141

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee         Agenda Item:  9 
24 November 2021 21/02537/ADV                
[...]
 public 
interest. 
 
Proactive and Positive Statements  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development where possible, as set out within the National Planning Policy 
Framework 

 
 
 

 
 

 

147

Agenda Item 9



REDHILL

1

7
94

3

8
2

5

Travelodge

21

26

23

36

18

30

32

12

2
c

15

29

16

40

1
7

2
a

1
3

20

34
50

2539

3
1

14

60

W
a

rw
ic

k
 Q

u
a

d
ra

n
t

2b

2d

El

P
a

ra
d

e

LB

38a

D
e

f

Theatre

C
R

20
b

PH

PC

H
ig

h
 S

tr
e

et

L
o

n
d

o
n

 R
o

a
d

L
O

N
D

O
N

 R
O

A
D

Bus Station

CLARENDON ROAD

PCs

TCB

1 to 4

5 to 7

TCBs

1 
to

 1
0

Posts

1
7 

to
 2

1

Library

Chapel

Rising

(over)

Car Park

The Arcade

El Sub Sta

Quadrant House

E
D

 &
 W

a
rd

 B
d

y

M
a

ry
le

b
o

n
e

 H
o

u
se

Consort House

El Sub Sta

26

9

1

3

El Sub Sta

15

20

1
3

TCB

3

18

LB

30

12

1

4

PH

38

1
9

11

20
a

C
en

tr
al

Harlequin

(PH)

QUEENSWAY

STATION ROAD

1 to 9

Sub Sta

Car Park

(above)

Bollards

Multistorey

R
ed

h
il

l 
C

h
a

m
b

er
s

to

7
5.

9
m

28

S Gantry

Nobel House

Shelters

21

C
L

A
R

E
N

D
O

N
 R

O
A

D

34

Theatre

(over)

Scale

21/02537/ADV - Harlequin Theatre, 16 London Road,
Redhill

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:1,250

148

Agenda Item 9



149

A
genda Item

 9



150

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 21/01458/F - Hockley Industrial Centre, Hooley Lane, Redhill
	6 21/01367/F - 136-140 Brighton Road, Burgh Heath
	6 - 21.1367 brighton roadx
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Number
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2 Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy 2004;
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	6.11 The relationship would vary little between that approved on appeal and that now proposed. The most significant changes noticeable to residents outside the site would be the change to the boundary line to the rear of 136 Brighton Road, which has b...
	6.12  The fact that solar panels would be visible on the proposed bungalow to the adjacent residents  is not considered materially harmful: not adding significant bulk or mass to the roofline such as to be harmful.  The straightening of the boundary l...

	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site 1
	Site
	Street
	Combined 1
	Combined
	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	1296_T_005
	OLE1
	OLE2




	7 a) 20/02233/F and  b) 20/01217/LBC - The Bulls Head Public House, 55 High Street, Reigate
	7 - 20.02233.F & 20.01217.LBC - Bulls Head Public House
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS - Application A: 20/02233/F
	CONDITIONS - Application B: 20/01217/LBC
	INFORMATIVES - Application A: 20/02233/F
	REASON FOR PERMISSION – 7a and 7b
	The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan policies CS1, CS4, CS10, CS11, DES1, NHE9 and material considerations, including third party representations.  It has been concluded that the development is in accordance with...


	OS
	Site
	Sheets and Views
	11.81.PT 301-304D - Existing and proposed plans elevations-303 Proposed Plan


	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	11.81.PT 301-304D - Existing and proposed plans elevations-304 Proposed Elevations



	8 18/02159/F - Land Parcel at Gower Road, Horley
	8 - 18.02159.F Land Parcel at Gower Road
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development)
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Street
	Combined
	Sheets and Views
	Gower road 250220-Layout1
	Gower road 250220-Layout1 (4)
	Gower road 250220-Layout1 (2)
	Gower road 250220-Layout1 (3)
	Gower road 250220-Layout1 (5)
	Gower road 250220-Layout1 (6)
	Gower road 250220-Layout1 (7)



	9 21/02537/ADV - Harlequin Theatre, 16 London Road, Redhill
	9 - 21.02537.ADV Harlequin Theatre
	This application is referred to Committee because the applicant is Reigate & Banstead Borough Council.
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Assessment

	OS
	2109940321
	2109940322






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee  
24 November 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 24 November 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), J. Baker, Z. Cooper, R. Harper, A. King, 
F. Kelly, J. P. King, R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, S. T. Walsh, P. Chandler (Substitute) and 
P. Harp (Substitute). 
 
Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna and 
R. Absalom (Substitute). 
 

53.   MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

54.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Blacker, Adamson, 
Harper and Ritter. Councillors Absalom, Harp, Harrison and Chandler attended as 
their respective substitutes. 
 
Councillor Absalom attended the meeting virtually and was therefore unable to vote. 
Councillor Blacker attended virtually as a visiting member and was unable to vote. 
 

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

56.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

57.   21/01458/F - HOCKLEY INDUSTRIAL CENTRE, HOOLEY LANE, REDHILL 

The Committee considered an application at Hockley Industrial Centre, Hooley 
Lane, Redhill for the partial demolition of existing buildings and erection of four 
apartment blocks comprising 68 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
As amended on 18/10/2021. 
 
Councillor Booton, a visiting member, spoke on the application, expressing 
disappointment that only 6% of the development was allocated to affordable 
housing rather than 30% as per planning guidance. There was also concern 
regarding the safety aspects of the proposed footpath and it was felt that viewing 
better plans would be prudent. Access for cyclists and their safety was also raised 
as a concern. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED in order to consider reasons for 
refusal. 
 
 



Planning Committee  
24 November 2021 Minutes 

 

58.   21/01367/F - 136-140 BRIGHTON ROAD, BURGH HEATH 

The Committee considered an application at 136-140 Brighton Road, Burgh Heath 
for the demolition of 138 and erection of 1 bungalow, 1 semi-detached house and 8 
maisonettes with associated access, parking and amenity space. 
 
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor Harp and seconded by Councillor 
Cooper, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning permission 
be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
 

1. The proposed scheme would result in an increased level of parking and 
hardstanding creating a car dominated character at the heart of the scheme 
that would adversely affect the character of the scheme for future residents 
and which would be contrary to the provisions of Policies DES1 and DES2 of 
the Reigate and Banstead Planning Development Plan 2019 and the 
provisions of the NPPF. 

 

59.   A) 20/02233/F AND B) 20/01217/LBC - THE BULLS HEAD PUBLIC HOUSE, 
55 HIGH STREET, REIGATE 

The Committee considered applications at The Bulls Head Public House, 55 High 
Street, Reigate for external works to rear garden including the erection of an open 
sided timber pergola with felt roof finish, formation of a new decked area, 
installation of timber posts supporting stretched canvas sail to new decked area, 
construction of new external bottle bar timber shed. 
 
Councillor Blacker, a visiting ward member, spoke on the application explaining that 
he wished to support the pub, however in turn the pub had to support the local 
community. The stretched said roof had no acoustic properties. Several attempts to 
speak directly to the Landlord to discuss this matter but had been unsuccessful. 
The houses close to the pub were built after the pub however these structures had 
been erected after the properties close by.  It was questioned whether a deferment 
could be considered so a conversation could take place with the Landlord of the 
pub. 
 
Councillor Whinney, a visiting ward member, stated that he had met with the 
residents of the adjacent properties to hear their concerns. Fencing had been raised 
and they had some acoustic features, however there were inconsistencies in the 
acoustic properties within different areas of the garden. There was concern 
regarding the lighting in the garden and noise later in the evening, although it was 
acknowledged that this was an issue for Environmental Protection. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was proposed by Councillor Absalom and 
seconded by Councillor Harp, whereupon the Committee voted, and the motion was 
not carried. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions for 
applications a) 20/02233/F and b) 20/01217/LBC, as per addendum changes and 
the addition of the word “acoustic” to condition 2. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  
24 November 2021 Minutes 

 

60.   18/02159/F - LAND PARCEL AT GOWER ROAD, HORLEY 

The Committee considered an application at Land Parcel at Gower Road, Horley for 
the erection of 2 semi-detached houses. As amended on 27/02/2019 15/04/2019, 
01/08/2019 and 13/07/2021. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation and addendum. 
 

61.   21/02537/ADV - HARLEQUIN THEATRE, 16 LONDON ROAD, REDHILL 

The Committee considered an application at the Harlequin Theatre, 16 London 
Road, Redhill for the vinyl wrapping of a staircase, glass and on windows at the 
atrium of the Harlequin Theatre. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation and addendum. 
 

62.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 10.31 pm 
 


